REV. PrB
Preliminary Technical Data
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a

Specifications subject to change without notice.
REV. PrB
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9215BRU-65 –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BRU-80 –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BRU-105 –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BCP-65 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215BCP-80 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215BCP-105 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215-105PCB Evaluation Board 25°C AD9215BRU-105 Evaluation Board (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215-80PCB Evaluation Board 25°C AD9215BRU-80 Evaluation Board (TSSOP) RU-28
(Also covers AD9215-65)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD9215 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
With
Respect
Pin Name to Min Max Unit
ELECTRICAL
AVDD AGND –0.3 +3.9 V
DRVDD DRGND –0.3 +3.9 V
AGND DRGND –0.3 +0.3 V
AVDD DRVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
Digital Outputs DRGND –0.3 DRVDD + 0.3 V
CLOCK, MODE AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
VINA, VINB AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
VREF AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
SENSE AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
REFB, REFT AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
PDWN AGND –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
ENVIRONMENTAL2
Operating Temperature –40 +85 °C
Junction Temperature 150 °C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) 300 °C
Storage Temperature –65 +150 °C
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I. 100% production tested.
II. 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III. Sample tested only.
IV. Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V. Parameter is a typical value only.
VI. 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design and
characterization testing for industrial temperature range;
100% production tested at temperature extremes for mili-
tary devices.
AC SPECIFICATIONS
(AVDD = 3 V, DRVDD = 2.5 V, Maximum Sample Rate, 2 V p-p Differential Input, 1.0 V Internal Reference,
TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted.)
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings are limiting values to be applied individually, and
beyond which the serviceability of the circuit may be impaired. Functional
operability is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2Typical thermal impedances (28-lead TSSOP); θJA = 97.9°C/W; θJC = 14°C/W.
These measurements were taken on a 2-layer board in still air, in accordance with
EIA/JESD51-3.
Test AD9215BRU/CP-65 AD9215BRU/CP-80 AD9215BRU/CP-105
Parameter Temp Level Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
TWO-TONE INTERMODULATION
DISTORTION (IMD)
fIN1 = 29.3 MHz,